

NO. 04-2170

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRENT DARNELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THERMAFIBER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana, South Bend Division
Case No. 3:02-CV-663 RM
The Honorable Robert L. Miller, Jr., Chief Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, BRENT DARNELL

MAURER RIFKIN & HILL, P.C.
Robert S. Rifkin, 5977-49
Clinton E. Blanck, 19270-32
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

11550 North Meridian Street
Suite 115
Carmel, Indiana 46032
Telephone: (317) 844-8372
Facsimile: (317) 573-5564

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Summary of Argument	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. Thermafiber May Not Use After-Acquired Information To Satisfy The Requirements Of An Individualized Assessment.....	2
B. Thermafiber May Not Establish That Darnell Is A Direct Threat With Generalizations About Diabetes.....	3
C. Thermafiber Distorted Or Misrepresented The Testimony And Records Of John O. Levine, M.D.	4
D. The Direct Threat Determination Is Not Based On A Reasonable Medical Judgment That Relies On The Best Available Medical And/Or Other Objective Evidence.....	7
1. Darnell’s Reports Of Self-Treating Are Not “Objective Evidence” That May Be Relied Upon For An Individualized Assessment.....	7
2. Darnell’s “Temper” Does Not Make Him A Direct Threat In The Workplace.....	8
3. Darnell’s “Compliance” History Does Not Make Him A Direct Threat In The Workplace.....	9
E. Thermafiber’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Argument.....	10
1. Thermafiber Waived The Argument By Failing To Raise It Below.....	10
2. Even If Thermafiber’s Attack On Darnell’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Is Not Waived, It Fails Nevertheless	12

III. Conclusion.....15
Certificate of Compliance.....16
Certificate of Service17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555, 119 S. Ct. 2162, 144 L.Ed.2d 518 (1999).....	4
<i>Box v. A&P Tea Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 1372 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Keebler Co.</i> , 997 F.Supp. 1102 (N.D. Ind. 1998).....	13
<i>Gagan v. American Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 951 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Glass v. Dachel</i> , 2 F.3d 733 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Koshinski v. Decatur Foundry, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 599 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse – Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 1249 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Matter of Excello Press, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Perry v. Sullivan</i> , 207 F.3d 379 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661, 121 S. Ct. 1879, 149 L.Ed.2d 904 (2001).....	4
<i>Smurfit Newsprint Corp. v. Southeast Paper Mfg.</i> , 368 F.3d 944 (7 th Cir. 2004) reh. denied.....	11
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471, 119 S. Ct. 2139, 144 L.Ed.2d 450 (1999).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 180 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184, 122 S. Ct. 681, 151 L.Ed.2d 615 (2002).....	13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3) (1993).....14

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r) (1993)4, 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A) and (C)12
